The mission of the Calaveras Child Care Council (CCCC) supports the development of affordable, accessible, quality child care which promotes the success of all children, their families, and the economy of our communities

Calaveras Child Care Council Calaveras Unified School District (large green building, upper level, conference room) March 21, 2023 9:00am

In compliance with the Americans with Disabilities Act (ADA), if you need special assistance to participate in this meeting, please contact Sheri Noble, Council Coordinator (209) 754-1075 at least 48 hours prior to the start of the meeting. Notification in advance will allow reasonable arrangements to be made to ensure accessibility to this meeting. Government Code 54954.2 (a)

Minutes

Present: Jeanette Allen, Courtney Atnip, Rochelle Sweet, and Karen Frazier

Staff: Sheri Noble

1. Call to Order - Introductions- 9:12am

2. Public Comment

Members of the public will be provided an opportunity to address the Council on items of public interest within the Council's jurisdiction not listed on the agenda. Public comment is accepted on all agenda items as they are addressed.

None

3. Approval of March 21, 2023 Agenda (Action Item)

Motion: Karen Frazier Second: Jeanette Allen

Aves:

Abstentions: Opposed:

4. Approval of February 21, 2023 Minutes (Action Item)

Motion: Karen Frazier Second: Jeanette Allen

Ayes:

Abstentions: Opposed

5. Retreat Update (Discussion)

Sheri outlined the agenda for the day and played the video clip of No Small Matter. The council discussed the pertinent information that needs to be shared to highlight the crucial The mission of the Calaveras Child Care Council (CCCC) supports the development of affordable, accessible, quality child care which promotes the success of all children, their families, and the economy of our communities

need for more child care in Calaveras County. In addition, the council agreed to highlight the cost of care for families. Sheri presented the employer-sponsored care booklet and asked for council members to provide any input by March 31, 2023.

6. ECE Career Day update (Discussion)

Sheri has emailed Motherlode Job Training to discuss the idea of organizing a ECE career day in collaboration with the Calaveras Child Care Council.

7. UPK Mixed Delivery - (Discussion)

Sheri is working on a grant that would be facilitated through the Local Planning Council (LPC) focusing on the Universal PreK (UPK) mixed delivery system. By June 30, a plan will need to be presented to the Calaveras County Office of Education indicting the plan to support the UPK mixed delivery system.

8. Week of the Young Child

Sheri presented an activity sheet that will post on social media correlating to the Week of the Young Child which is April 3-7, 2023. The activities focus on family engagement and ways to support the child using developmentally appropriate practices.

Motion: Rochelle Sweet Second: Karen Frazier

Ayes:

Abstentions: Opposed:

9. California Budget Update (Discussion)

Sheri distributed upcoming budget information. Currently, there is a Senate and Assembly bill to waive family fees until an updated rate reimbursement schedule is implemented. Currently Child Care Providers United is working with California Department of Social Service to advocate for an updated subsidized rate schedule. Currently we are utilizing a rate schedule from 2018.

The mission of the Calaveras Child Care Council (CCCC) supports the development of affordable, accessible, quality child care which promotes the success of all children, their families, and the economy of our communities

Announcements and Adjournments Adjourned 10:16am **10**.